

## SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

## SIEMENS

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (I) (preliminary and unaudited)

New orders, Revenue, Profit, Margin developments and growth rates for Sectors, Divisions and Siemens IT Solutions and Services

For the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007

(in millions of €)

Sectors and Divisions	New Orders						Revenue						Profit <sup>(1)</sup>			Margin		Target range
	2008	2007	% Change		therein		2008	2007	% Change		therein		2008	2007	% Change	2008	2007	
			Actual	Adjusted	Currency <sup>(2)</sup>	Portfolio <sup>(3)</sup>			Actual	Adjusted	Currency <sup>(2)</sup>	Portfolio <sup>(3)</sup>						
<b>Industry Sector</b> .....	<b>11,508</b>	<b>9,149</b>	26%	31%	(6)%	1%	<b>9,423</b>	<b>8,751</b>	8%	12%	(5)%	1%	<b>1,143</b>	<b>822</b>	39%	12.1%	9.4%	<b>9-13%</b>
Industry Automation.....	2,214	2,040	9%	10%	(4)%	3%	2,202	1,921	15%	16%	(4)%	3%	467	244	91%	21.2%	12.7%	12-17%
Drive Technologies.....	2,407	2,251	7%	10%	(3)%	0%	2,266	1,973	15%	18%	(3)%	0%	344	246	40%	15.2%	12.5%	11-16%
Building Technologies.....	1,512	1,510	0%	5%	(6)%	1%	1,442	1,396	3%	8%	(6)%	1%	95	97	(2)%	6.6%	6.9%	7-10%
Osram.....	1,109	1,124	(1)%	5%	(7)%	1%	1,109	1,124	(1)%	5%	(7)%	1%	111	116	(4)%	10.0%	10.3%	10-12%
Industry Solutions.....	2,040	1,759	16%	21%	(6)%	1%	1,728	1,561	11%	16%	(6)%	1%	98	81	21%	5.7%	5.2%	5-7%
Mobility.....	2,952	1,159	155%	165%	(10)%	0%	1,403	1,456	(4)%	(1)%	(3)%	0%	39	38	3%	2.8%	2.6%	5-7%
<b>Energy Sector</b> .....	<b>8,077</b>	<b>6,556</b>	23%	33%	(10)%	0%	<b>5,829</b>	<b>4,880</b>	19%	26%	(7)%	0%	<b>615</b>	<b>442</b>	39%	10.6%	9.1%	<b>11-15%</b>
Fossil Power Generation.....	2,083	2,232	(7)%	0%	(7)%	0%	2,096	1,874	12%	19%	(7)%	0%	212	199	7%	10.1%	10.6%	11-15%
Renewable Energy.....	2,122	731	190%	231%	(41)%	0%	631	323	95%	115%	(20)%	0%	72	29	148%	11.4%	9.0%	12-16%
Oil & Gas.....	1,550	1,246	24%	27%	(3)%	0%	1,030	813	27%	31%	(4)%	0%	95	62	53%	9.2%	7.6%	10-14%
Power Transmission.....	1,588	1,569	1%	7%	(6)%	0%	1,401	1,249	12%	18%	(6)%	0%	147	85	73%	10.5%	6.8%	10-14%
Power Distribution.....	906	844	7%	14%	(7)%	0%	776	686	13%	19%	(6)%	0%	88	66	33%	11.3%	9.6%	11-15%
<b>Healthcare Sector</b> .....	<b>2,801</b>	<b>2,517</b>	11%	5%	(9)%	15%	<b>2,677</b>	<b>2,431</b>	10%	3%	(9)%	16%	<b>326</b>	<b>307</b>	6%	12.2%	12.6%	<b>14-17%</b>
Imaging & IT.....	1,699	1,693	0%	8%	(8)%	0%	1,569	1,639	(4)%	3%	(7)%	0%	199	223	(11)%	12.7%	13.6%	14-17%
Workflow & Solutions.....	348	378	(8)%	(2)%	(6)%	0%	359	361	(1)%	5%	(6)%	0%	33	40	(18)%	9.2%	11.1%	11-14%
Diagnostics.....	831	502	66%	2%	(12)%	76%	826	492	68%	3%	(13)%	78%	82	52	58%	9.9%	10.6%	16-19%
<b>Total Sectors</b> .....	<b>22,386</b>	<b>18,222</b>	23%	28%	(8)%	3%	<b>17,929</b>	<b>16,062</b>	12%	15%	(6)%	3%	<b>2,084</b>	<b>1,571</b>	33%			
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	1,209	1,094	10%	13%	(5)%	2%	1,255	1,257	(0)%	2%	(4)%	2%	64	66	(3)%	5.1%	5.3%	5-7%

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes, whereas it may exclude certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management.

(2) Currency translation effects.

(3) Portfolio effects.

## SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

## SIEMENS

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (I) (preliminary and unaudited)

New orders, Revenue, Profit, Margin developments and growth rates for Sectors, Divisions and Siemens IT Solutions and Services

For the nine months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007

(in millions of €)

Sectors and Divisions	New Orders						Revenue						Profit <sup>(1)</sup>			Margin		Target range
	2008	2007	% Change		therein		2008	2007	% Change		therein		2008	2007	% Change	2008	2007	
			Actual	Adjusted	Currency <sup>(2)</sup>	Portfolio <sup>(3)</sup>			Actual	Adjusted	Currency <sup>(2)</sup>	Portfolio <sup>(3)</sup>						
<b>Industry Sector</b> .....	<b>32,540</b>	<b>28,498</b>	14%	16%	(4)%	2%	<b>27,677</b>	<b>26,115</b>	6%	8%	(4)%	2%	<b>3,068</b>	<b>2,503</b>	23%	11.1%	9.6%	<b>9-13%</b>
Industry Automation.....	6,732	5,684	18%	12%	(4)%	10%	6,413	5,372	19%	13%	(4)%	10%	1,253	798	57%	19.5%	14.9%	12-17%
Drive Technologies.....	7,586	6,774	12%	15%	(3)%	0%	6,446	5,628	15%	18%	(3)%	0%	891	642	39%	13.8%	11.4%	11-16%
Building Technologies.....	4,610	4,748	(3)%	1%	(5)%	1%	4,308	4,415	(2)%	2%	(5)%	1%	297	296	0%	6.9%	6.7%	7-10%
Osram.....	3,490	3,487	0%	6%	(7)%	1%	3,490	3,487	0%	6%	(7)%	1%	359	364	(1)%	10.3%	10.4%	10-12%
Industry Solutions.....	6,601	6,072	9%	12%	(4)%	1%	5,022	4,763	5%	8%	(4)%	1%	310	229	35%	6.2%	4.8%	5-7%
Mobility.....	6,033	3,950	53%	58%	(5)%	0%	4,194	4,477	(6)%	(3)%	(3)%	0%	(33)	175	—	(0.8)%	3.9%	5-7%
<b>Energy Sector</b> .....	<b>26,182</b>	<b>22,477</b>	16%	23%	(7)%	0%	<b>15,828</b>	<b>14,337</b>	10%	15%	(5)%	0%	<b>968</b>	<b>1,224</b>	(21)%	6.1%	8.5%	<b>11-15%</b>
Fossil Power Generation.....	9,706	9,434	3%	8%	(5)%	0%	5,729	5,861	(2)%	3%	(5)%	0%	(91)	576	—	(1.6)%	9.8%	11-15%
Renewable Energy.....	4,115	1,690	143%	172%	(29)%	0%	1,465	898	63%	76%	(13)%	0%	159	84	89%	10.9%	9.4%	12-16%
Oil & Gas.....	4,493	3,511	28%	29%	(3)%	2%	2,838	2,345	21%	22%	(4)%	3%	239	139	72%	8.4%	5.9%	10-14%
Power Transmission.....	5,505	5,504	0%	5%	(5)%	0%	3,901	3,472	12%	17%	(5)%	0%	416	227	83%	10.7%	6.5%	10-14%
Power Distribution.....	2,743	2,571	7%	12%	(5)%	0%	2,207	1,979	12%	16%	(4)%	0%	243	197	23%	11.0%	10.0%	11-15%
<b>Healthcare Sector</b> .....	<b>8,397</b>	<b>7,272</b>	15%	3%	(8)%	20%	<b>8,052</b>	<b>7,003</b>	15%	2%	(8)%	21%	<b>999</b>	<b>943</b>	6%	12.4%	13.5%	<b>14-17%</b>
Imaging & IT.....	5,048	5,149	(2)%	4%	(7)%	1%	4,848	5,057	(4)%	2%	(7)%	1%	667	705	(5)%	13.8%	13.9%	14-17%
Workflow & Solutions.....	1,203	1,225	(2)%	3%	(5)%	0%	1,083	1,070	1%	7%	(6)%	0%	131	118	11%	12.1%	11.0%	11-14%
Diagnostics.....	2,366	1,071	121%	3%	(15)%	133%	2,354	1,062	122%	3%	(15)%	134%	198	99	100%	8.4%	9.3%	16-19%
<b>Total Sectors</b> .....	<b>67,119</b>	<b>58,247</b>	15%	17%	(6)%	4%	<b>51,557</b>	<b>47,455</b>	9%	9%	(5)%	5%	<b>5,035</b>	<b>4,670</b>	8%			
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	3,879	3,561	9%	11%	(3)%	1%	3,861	3,922	(2)%	0%	(3)%	1%	99	172	(42)%	2.6%	4.4%	5-7%

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes, whereas it may exclude certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management.

(2) Currency translation effects.

(3) Portfolio effects.

## SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

## SIEMENS

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (II) (preliminary and unaudited)**  
**Reconciliation from Profit / Income before income taxes to EBITDA (adjusted)**  
**For the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007**  
(in millions of €)

	<u>Profit</u> <sup>(1)</sup>		<u>Income (loss)</u> <u>from investments</u> <u>accounted for</u> <u>using the equity</u> <u>method, net</u> <sup>(2)</sup>		<u>Financial income</u> <u>(expense), net</u> <sup>(3)</sup>		<u>EBIT</u> <u>(adjusted)</u> <sup>(4)</sup>		<u>Amortization</u> <sup>(5)</sup>		<u>Depreciation</u> <u>and impairments</u> <u>of property, plant</u> <u>and equipment</u> <u>and goodwill</u> <sup>(6)</sup>		<u>EBITDA</u> <u>(adjusted)</u>	
	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007
	<b>Sectors and Divisions</b>													
<b>Industry Sector</b> .....	<b>1,143</b>	<b>822</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>(14)</b>	<b>1,141</b>	<b>830</b>	<b>82</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>166</b>	<b>158</b>	<b>1,389</b>	<b>1,058</b>
Industry Automation.....	467	244	—	1	—	(7)	467	250	41	27	28	24	536	301
Drive Technologies.....	344	246	1	—	3	(2)	340	248	10	12	36	32	386	292
Building Technologies.....	95	97	1	1	—	—	94	96	16	15	14	18	124	129
Osram.....	111	116	1	1	1	2	109	113	5	6	53	55	167	174
Industry Solutions.....	98	81	3	3	(1)	(3)	96	81	8	7	15	15	119	103
Mobility.....	39	38	1	—	(5)	(2)	43	40	1	2	18	16	62	58
<b>Energy Sector</b> .....	<b>615</b>	<b>442</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>583</b>	<b>408</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>61</b>	<b>62</b>	<b>666</b>	<b>495</b>
Fossil Power Generation.....	212	199	25	23	—	(1)	187	177	4	5	22	23	213	205
Renewable Energy.....	72	29	2	2	—	—	70	27	4	2	3	4	77	33
Oil & Gas.....	95	62	—	—	—	—	95	62	7	6	14	15	116	83
Power Transmission.....	147	85	6	4	—	3	141	78	2	6	13	14	156	98
Power Distribution.....	88	66	1	1	(1)	3	88	62	3	5	8	6	99	73
<b>Healthcare Sector</b> .....	<b>326</b>	<b>307</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>305</b>	<b>287</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>79</b>	<b>61</b>	<b>465</b>	<b>400</b>
Imaging & IT.....	199	223	3	1	—	3	196	219	39	40	22	26	257	285
Workflow & Solutions.....	33	40	1	—	1	4	31	36	2	1	5	5	38	42
Diagnostics.....	82	52	1	1	2	2	79	49	40	23	52	29	171	101
<b>Total Sectors</b> .....	<b>2,084</b>	<b>1,571</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>2,029</b>	<b>1,525</b>	<b>185</b>	<b>147</b>	<b>306</b>	<b>281</b>	<b>2,520</b>	<b>1,953</b>
<b>Strategic Equity Investments (SEI)</b> .....	<b>1</b>	<b>(301)</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(301)</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>
<b>Cross-Sector Businesses</b>														
<b>Siemens IT Solutions and Services</b> .....	<b>64</b>	<b>66</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>61</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>120</b>
<b>Siemens Financial Services (SFS)</b> .....	<b>59</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>69</b>	<b>64</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>67</b>
<b>Reconciliation to consolidated financial statements</b>														
Other Operations.....	(20)	(56)	(1)	1	(1)	(11)	(18)	(46)	11	11	13	24	6	(11)
Siemens Real Estate (SRE).....	103	69	—	(1)	(12)	(17)	115	87	1	—	36	37	152	124
Corporate items and pensions.....	(245)	(367)	15	12	32	48	(292)	(427)	22	(16)	7	26	(263)	(417)
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	2	(97)	2	1	19	(99)	(19)	1	(2)	—	(17)	(15)	(38)	(14)
<b>Siemens</b> .....	<b>2,048</b>	<b>942</b>	<b>74</b>	<b>(222)</b>	<b>94</b>	<b>(32)</b>	<b>1,880</b>	<b>1,196</b>	<b>229</b>	<b>158</b>	<b>453</b>	<b>468</b>	<b>2,562</b>	<b>1,822</b>

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as of SEI, Siemens IT Solutions and Services and Other Operations is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes, whereas certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded. Profit of SFS and SRE is Income before income taxes.

(2) Includes impairment of investments accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Includes impairment of non-current available-for-sale financial assets.

(4) Adjusted EBIT is Income from continuing operations before income taxes less Financial income (expense), net and Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net.

(5) Amortization and impairments of intangible assets other than goodwill.

(6) Includes impairments of goodwill of €(3) and €8 in the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

## SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

## SIEMENS

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (II) (preliminary and unaudited)**  
**Reconciliation from Profit / Income before income taxes to EBITDA (adjusted)**  
**For the nine months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007**  
(in millions of €)

	<u>Profit</u> <sup>(1)</sup>		<u>Income (loss)</u> <u>from investments</u> <u>accounted for</u> <u>using the equity</u> <u>method, net</u> <sup>(2)</sup>		<u>Financial income</u> <u>(expense), net</u> <sup>(3)</sup>		<u>EBIT</u> <u>(adjusted)</u> <sup>(4)</sup>		<u>Amortization</u> <sup>(5)</sup>		<u>Depreciation</u> <u>and impairments</u> <u>of property, plant</u> <u>and equipment</u> <u>and goodwill</u> <sup>(6)</sup>		<u>EBITDA</u> <u>(adjusted)</u>	
	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007
<b>Sectors and Divisions</b>														
<b>Industry Sector</b> .....	<b>3,068</b>	<b>2,503</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>20</b>	—	(17)	<b>3,055</b>	<b>2,500</b>	<b>243</b>	<b>174</b>	<b>487</b>	<b>469</b>	<b>3,785</b>	<b>3,143</b>
Industry Automation.....	1,253	798	(1)	2	4	(8)	1,250	804	120	39	76	63	1,446	906
Drive Technologies.....	891	642	1	2	3	—	887	640	34	35	104	91	1,025	766
Building Technologies.....	297	296	2	2	3	(2)	292	296	49	46	52	63	393	405
Osram.....	359	364	3	2	1	3	355	359	17	21	155	163	527	543
Industry Solutions.....	310	229	7	12	(2)	(2)	305	219	20	26	42	45	367	290
Mobility.....	(33)	175	2	1	(9)	(6)	(26)	180	3	5	58	45	35	230
<b>Energy Sector</b> .....	<b>968</b>	<b>1,224</b>	<b>80</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>(4)</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>892</b>	<b>1,179</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>181</b>	<b>176</b>	<b>1,132</b>	<b>1,425</b>
Fossil Power Generation.....	(91)	576	58	21	(5)	(3)	(144)	558	12	23	62	65	(70)	646
Renewable Energy.....	159	84	4	3	—	—	155	81	6	6	14	12	175	99
Oil & Gas.....	239	139	—	—	—	(1)	239	140	21	21	41	40	301	201
Power Transmission.....	416	227	18	12	1	7	397	208	7	9	38	39	442	256
Power Distribution.....	243	197	1	2	(1)	5	243	190	9	11	22	19	274	220
<b>Healthcare Sector</b> .....	<b>999</b>	<b>943</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>954</b>	<b>864</b>	<b>216</b>	<b>157</b>	<b>243</b>	<b>161</b>	<b>1,413</b>	<b>1,182</b>
Imaging & IT.....	667	705	5	2	2	9	660	694	94	95	66	72	820	861
Workflow & Solutions.....	131	118	2	—	4	5	125	113	4	4	14	16	143	133
Diagnostics.....	198	99	4	5	7	11	187	83	118	57	160	71	465	211
<b>Total Sectors</b> .....	<b>5,035</b>	<b>4,670</b>	<b>115</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>4,901</b>	<b>4,543</b>	<b>518</b>	<b>401</b>	<b>911</b>	<b>806</b>	<b>6,330</b>	<b>5,750</b>
<b>Strategic Equity Investments (SEI)</b> .....	<b>41</b>	<b>(150)</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>(150)</b>	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Cross-Sector Businesses</b>														
<b>Siemens IT Solutions and Services</b> .....	<b>99</b>	<b>172</b>	<b>24</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>66</b>	<b>159</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>127</b>	<b>163</b>	<b>228</b>	<b>366</b>
<b>Siemens Financial Services (SFS)</b> .....	<b>237</b>	<b>277</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>45</b>	<b>155</b>	<b>222</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>208</b>	<b>189</b>	<b>244</b>	<b>203</b>
<b>Reconciliation to consolidated financial statements</b>														
Other Operations.....	(138)	(153)	—	5	—	(17)	(138)	(141)	28	35	115	110	5	4
Siemens Real Estate (SRE).....	302	180	—	9	(38)	(69)	340	240	1	—	115	114	456	354
Corporate items and pensions.....	(1,038)	(1,182)	53	76	108	109	(1,199)	(1,367)	62	8	22	23	(1,115)	(1,336)
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	(184)	(254)	2	1	(134)	(257)	(52)	2	—	—	(50)	(46)	(102)	(44)
<b>Siemens</b> .....	<b>4,354</b>	<b>3,560</b>	<b>283</b>	<b>105</b>	<b>119</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>3,952</b>	<b>3,446</b>	<b>646</b>	<b>492</b>	<b>1,448</b>	<b>1,359</b>	<b>6,046</b>	<b>5,297</b>

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as of SEI, Siemens IT Solutions and Services and Other Operations is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes, whereas certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded. Profit of SFS and SRE is Income before income taxes.

(2) Includes impairment of investments accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Includes impairment of non-current available-for-sale financial assets.

(4) Adjusted EBIT is Income from continuing operations before income taxes less Financial income (expense), net and Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net.

(5) Amortization and impairments of intangible assets other than goodwill.

(6) Includes impairments of goodwill of €70 and €60 for the nine months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.